Employee Loans  73.68  5.98  3.94

Total  73.68  5.98  3.94

Financial Liabilities:

Fixed-rate instruments

Foreign currency loans  32,623.86  22,528.65  8,776.35

Debentures  50,000.00  -   -

Rupee term loans  35,000.00  28,500.00

 1,17,623.86  51,028.65  8,776.35

Variable-rate instruments

Rupee term loans  10,000.00  10,000.00  -

 10,000.00  10,000.00  -

Total  1,27,623.86  61,028.65  8,776.35

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since
neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss (before tax) by
the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

` in Lakhs

Profit and loss (before tax)

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

31 March 2017

Rupee term loans  (481.70)  481.70

Total  (481.70)  481.70

` in Lakhs

Profit and loss (before tax)

50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

31 March 2016

Rupee term loans  (476.19)  476.19

Total  (476.19)  476.19

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17		  www.eeslindia.org

86

39. 	 Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

- 	 safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits
for other stakeholders and

- 	 maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

The Board of Directors has the primary responsibility to maintain a strong capital base and reduce the cost of capital through
prudent management in deployment of funds and sourcing by leveraging opportunities in domestic and international financial

[…]

The Company has elected to continue the policy adopted for accounting for exchange differences arising from translation of
long-term foreign currency monetary items recognised in the financial statements for the period ending immediately before
the beginning of the first Ind AS financial reporting period as per the Indian GAAP.

` in Lakhs

Particulars 31 March 2017 31 March 2016 1 April 2015
Amount recoverable for sale/purchase of goods and services

- From NTPC Limited  1,645.00  101.56  -

- From Power Grid Corporation of India Limited  9.32  (6.17)  -

- From Rural Electrification Corporation Limited  402.08  310.24  173.45

- From Power Finance Corporation Limited  394.87  456.36  138.47

- From PFC  Capital Advisory Services Limited  2.32  2.32  2.32

- From PFC Consulting Limited  0.69  18.00  18.00

- From PFC Green Energy Limited  2.79  2.79  2.79

Amount payable (other than loans)

- To Utility Powertech Limited  1,133.92  50.66  -

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17		  www.eeslindia.org

92

Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2015 and as 31st March 2016  	 ` in Lakhs

1 April 2015 31 March 2016

Note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind ASs Previous

GAAP* Adjustments Ind ASs

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment a  14,308.28  (8,727.61)  5,580.67  46,877.71  (19,277.37)  27,600.34

Capital work in progress a  834.94  (301.87)  533.07  15,278.83  (994.41)  14,284.41

Other Intangible assets  21.82  -   21.82  33.89  -   33.89

Financial assets

Loans c  57.56  (28.59)  28.97  104.61  (62.99)  41.62

Other financial assets a  -   5,765.06  5,765.06  12.55  10,348.40  10,360.95

Other non-current assets c  30.76  21.51  52.27  940.58  22.38  962.96

Current Assets

Inventories a  13.32  84.37  97.69  17,950.57  939.82  18,890.39

Financial assets

Trade receivables b  3,668.35  11.15  3,679.50  34,414.68  85.14  34,499.82

Cash and cash equivalents  3,519.68  0.00  3,519.68  24,497.02  (0.00)  24,497.02

Other bank balances  7,431.75  0.00  7,431.75  425.28  -   425.28

Loans c  1.21  3.07  4.28  2.19  34.11  36.30

Other financial assets a  1,070.25  2,795.59  3,865.84  1,396.04  7,494.93  8,890.97

Current tax assets (Net)  86.36  0.00  86.36  670.49  (0.00)  670.49

Other current assets c  104.25  3.51  107.76  4,785.77  4.79  4,790.56

Total Assets  31,148.53  (373.81) 30,774.72 1,47,390.20  (1,405.20)  1,45,985.00

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital  9,000.00  -   9,000.00  16,500.00  -   16,500.00

Other equity i  2,033.17  140.82  2,173.99  24,102.69  1,160.33  25,263.02

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  8,776.35  -   8,776.35  30,124.96  -   30,124.96

Other financial liabilities d  554.01  (169.93)  384.08  4,501.95  (1,487.95)  3,014.00

Provisions  49.77  -   49.77  92.58 0.01   92.59

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) f  230.24  (49.69)  180.55  176.26  (40.31)  135.95

Other non-current liabilities  12.37 0.01   12.38  37.11  (7.73)  29.38

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   -   28,500.00  -   28,500.00

Trade payables  9,377.27  -   9,377.27  34,794.41  -   34,794.41

Other financial liabilities  554.55  33.63  588.18  5,697.65  261.54  5,959.19

Other current liabilities  72.45  -   72.45  1,567.97  0.01  1,567.98

Provisions g  330.85  (328.65)  2.20  1,294.62  (1,291.10)  3.52

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  157.50  -   157.50  -   -   -

Total equity and liabilities  31,148.53  (373.81) 30,774.72 1,47,390.20  (1,405.20)  1,45,985.00
* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

www.eeslindia.org

93

Reconciliation of statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016
` in Lakhs

Note Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind ASs

INCOME

Revenue from operations a,b  70,257.92  7,230.72  77,488.64
Other income a,c  680.99  2,141.82  2,822.81

Total Income  70,938.91  9,372.54  80,311.45

EXPENDITURE

Purchase of stock-in-trade a  66,408.27  12,062.44  78,470.71

Distribution expenses (UJALA)  4,783.34  -   4,783.34

Media expenses (UJALA)  1,454.55  -   1,454.55

(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories  (17,937.25)  -   (17,937.25)

Employee benefits expense h  1,280.40  (1.97)  1,278.43

Finance costs d  1,322.64  65.01  1,387.65

Depreciation, amortization and impairment expense a,d  4,756.10  (3,001.10)  1,755.00

Other expenses a,d  4,036.25  63.54  4,099.79

Prior period items (Net)  22.48  (22.48)  -

Total Expenses  66,126.78  9,165.44  75,292.22

Profit before tax  4,812.13  207.10  5,019.23

Current tax

Current year  1,528.89  47.99  1,576.88

Earlier years  (221.86)  -   (221.86)

Deferred tax

Current year e  (53.99)  10.06  (43.92)

 1,253.04  58.05  1,311.10

Profit after tax  3,559.08  149.05  3,708.13

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (net of tax)

- Net actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans h  -   (1.29)  (1.29)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax  -   (1.29)  (1.29)

Total comprehensive income for the year  3,559.08  147.76  3,706.84

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015
` in Lakhs

Note 31 March 2016 1 April 2015
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  40,602.69  11,033.17

Adjustments:
Proposed dividend and tax f  1,291.09  328.65
Recognition of financial assets/liabilities at amortised cost c,d  189.92  169.43
Depreciation and amortization d  48.10  -
Error rectification a  (217.68)  (406.94)
Revenue recognised at fair value b  (199.15)  -

[…]

Employee Loans  73.68  5.98  3.94
Total  73.68  5.98  3.94
Financial Liabilities:
Fixed-rate instruments
Foreign currency loans  32,623.86  22,528.65  8,776.35
Debentures  50,000.00  -   -
Rupee term loans  35,000.00  28,500.00

 1,17,623.86  51,028.65  8,776.35
Variable-rate instruments
Rupee term loans  10,000.00  10,000.00  -
Total  1,27,623.86  61,028.65  8,776.35

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17		  www.eeslindia.org

142

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since
neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss (before tax) by
the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

` in Lakhs

Profit or loss (before tax)
50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

31 March 2017
Rupee term loans  (481.70)  481.70

Total  (481.70)  481.70

` in Lakhs

Profit or loss (before tax)
50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

31 March 2016
Rupee term loans  (476.19)  476.19

Total  (476.19)  476.19

39. Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

- safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for
other stakeholders and

- maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

The Board of Directors has the primary responsibility to maintain a strong capital base and reduce the cost of capital through
prudent management in deployment of funds and sourcing by leveraging opportunities in domestic and international financial
markets so as to maintain investors, creditors & markets’ confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The

[…]

Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment
and intangible assets as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per
the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making necessary adjustments for
de-commissioning liabilities.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17		  www.eeslindia.org

148

	 Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets at their
previous GAAP carrying value.

ii) 	 Long term foreign currency monetary items

	 The Company has elected to continue the policy adopted for accounting for exchange differences arising from translation
of long-term foreign currency monetary items recognised in the financial statements for the period ending immediately
before the beginning of the first Ind AS financial reporting period as per the Indian GAAP.

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2015 and as at 31 March 2016

` in Lakhs

1 April 2015 31 March 2016
Note Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind ASs Previous

GAAP*
Adjustments Ind ASs

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment a  14,308.28  (8,727.61)  5,580.67  46,877.71  (19,277.37)  27,600.34

Capital work in progress a  834.94  (301.87)  533.07  15,278.82  (994.41)  14,284.41

Other Intangible assets  21.82  -   21.82  33.89  -   33.89

Financial assets

Loans c  57.56  (28.59)  28.97  104.61  (62.99)  41.62

Other financial assets a  -   5,765.06  5,765.06  12.55  10,348.40  10,360.95

Other non-current assets c  30.76  21.51  52.27  940.58  22.38  962.96

Current Assets

Inventories a  13.32  84.37  97.69  17,950.57  939.82  18,890.39

Financial assets

Trade receivables b  3,668.35  11.15  3,679.50  34,414.68  85.14  34,499.82

Cash and cash equivalents  3,519.68  0.00  3,519.68  24,497.02  -   24,497.02

Other bank balances  7,431.75  0.00  7,431.75  425.28  -   425.28

Loans c  1.21  3.07  4.28  2.19  34.11  36.30

Other financial assets a  1,070.25  2,795.59  3,865.84  1,396.04  7,494.93  8,890.97

Current tax assets (Net)  86.36  0.00  86.36  670.49  -   670.49

Other current assets c  104.25  3.51  107.76  4,785.77  4.79  4,790.56

Total Assets  31,148.53  (373.81) 30,774.72 1,47,390.20  (1,405.20)  1,45,985.00

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital  9,000.00  -   9,000.00  16,500.00  -   16,500.00

Other equity i  2,033.17  140.82  2,173.99  24,102.69  1,160.33  25,263.02

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  8,776.35  -   8,776.35  30,124.96  -   30,124.96

Other financial liabilities d  554.01  (169.93)  384.08  4,501.95  (1,487.95)  3,014.00

Provisions  49.77  -   49.77  92.58  0.01  92.59

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) f  230.24  (49.69)  180.55  176.26  (40.31)  135.95

Other non-current liabilities  12.37  0.01  12.38  37.11  (7.73)  29.38

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   -   28,500.00  -   28,500.00

www.eeslindia.org

149

Trade payables  9,377.27  -   9,377.27  34,794.41  -   34,794.41

Other financial liabilities  554.55  33.63  588.18  5,697.65  261.54  5,959.19

Other current liabilities  72.45  -   72.45  1,567.97  0.01  1,567.98

Provisions g  330.85  (328.65)  2.20  1,294.62  (1,291.10)  3.52

Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  157.50  -   157.50  -   -   -

Total equity and liabilities  31,148.53  (373.81) 30,774.72 1,47,390.20  (1,405.20)  1,45,985.00

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Reconciliation of statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016
` in Lakhs

Note Previous
GAAP* Adjustments Ind ASs

INCOME

Revenue from operations a,b  70,257.92  7,230.72  77,488.64

Other income a,c  680.99  2,141.82  2,822.81

Total Income  70,938.91  9,372.54  80,311.45

EXPENDITURE

Purchase of stock-in-trade a  66,408.27  12,062.44  78,470.71

Distribution expenses (UJALA)  4,783.34  -   4,783.34

Media expenses (UJALA)  1,454.55  -   1,454.55

(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories  (17,937.25)  -   (17,937.25)

Employee benefits expense h  1,280.40  (1.97)  1,278.43

Finance costs d  1,322.64  65.01  1,387.65

Depreciation, amortization and impairment expense a,d  4,756.10  (3,001.10)  1,755.00

Other expenses a,d  4,036.25  63.54  4,099.79

Prior period items (Net)  22.48  (22.48)  -

Total Expenses  66,126.78  9,165.44  75,292.22

Profit before tax  4,812.13  207.10  5,019.23

Current tax

Current year  1,528.89  47.99  1,576.88

Earlier years  (221.86)  -   (221.86)

Deferred tax

Current year e  (53.99)  10.06  (43.92)

 1,253.04  58.05  1,311.10

Profit after tax  3,559.08  149.05  3,708.13

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (net of tax)

- Net actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans h  -   (1.29)  (1.29)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax  -   (1.29)  (1.29)

Total comprehensive income for the year  3,559.08  147.76  3,706.84

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17		  www.eeslindia.org

150

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015
` in Lakhs

Note 31 March 2016 1 April 2015
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  40,602.69  11,033.17

Adjustments:
Proposed dividend and tax f  1,291.09  328.65

Recognition of financial assets/liabilities at amortised cost c,d  189.92  169.43

Depreciation and amortization d  48.10  -

Error rectification a  (217.68)  (406.94)